

FILED

JUN 03 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 31073-6-III

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

In re Marriage of:

GENE EDWARD WELTON,

Appellant/Cross Respondent,

v.

MARINA LEE MARTIN WELTON,

(nka Marina Lee Martin)

Respondent/Cross Appellant.

On Appeal from Chelan County Superior Court, Hon. T.W. Small

GENE WELTON'S REPLY BRIEF
AND RESPONSE TO CROSS APPEAL

Gregory M. Miller,
WSBA No. 14459
Counsel for Gene Welton

Michael E. Vannier
WSBA No. 30238
Counsel for Gene Welton

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

JEFFERS, DANIELSON, SONN
& AYLWARD, P.S.
2600 Chester Kimm Rd
P.O. Box 1688
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-3685

FILED

JUN 03 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 31073-6-III

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

In re Marriage of:

GENE EDWARD WELTON,

Appellant/Cross Respondent,

v.

MARINA LEE MARTIN WELTON,

(nka Marina Lee Martin)

Respondent/Cross Appellant.

On Appeal from Chelan County Superior Court, Hon. T.W. Small

GENE WELTON'S REPLY BRIEF
AND RESPONSE TO CROSS APPEAL

Gregory M. Miller,
WSBA No. 14459
Counsel for Gene Welton

Michael E. Vannier
WSBA No. 30238
Counsel for Gene Welton

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

JEFFERS, DANIELSON, SONN
& AYLWARD, P.S.
2600 Chester Kimm Rd
P.O. Box 1688
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-3685

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION & GENERAL REPLY	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT ON APPEAL	3
A. Review of the Facts in the Response.....	3
B. Recusal Reply Argument.....	5
1. The Text of the Statute and Facts of This Case, and Cited Cases, Control; There Is No Disregard of Precedent.	5
2. It is Settled Law that Stipulated Continuances Are Not Discretionary Decisions as Contemplated by the Statute. Refusing Recusal in These Circumstances is Error and Frustrates the Purpose of the Statute.	6
3. Mr. Welton Did Not Waive his Right to a Change of Judges by Stipulating to a Continuance Because There Is No Evidence He Knowingly Gave Up That Valuable Statutory Right or his Right to an Unbiased Judge Under the Appearance of Fairness.....	11
C. Property Division Reply Argument: The Case Must Be Remanded for a New Property Division Because the Parties Agree the One Made by the Trial Court is Not Just and Equitable and Because the Trial Court Erred in 1) Calculating the Alleged Increase in Mr. Welton’s Separate Property; 2) Determining Whether Mr. Welton Was Underpaid; and 3) If he Was Underpaid, by Failing to Determine by How Much So That Only That Underpayment Was a Basis for Determining the Alleged Community Interest in Mr. Welton’s Separate Property Interest.	14
1. The Property Division Should be Vacated Because Ms. Martin’s Response and Cross Appeal Agree the Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Making the Award.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Trial Court Erred in Calculating the Alleged Increase in the Value of the Mr. Welton’s Separate Property Interest, his Minority Interest in the Welton Orchards LLC.....	15
3. The Trial Court Erred in Determining Whether Mr. Welton Was Underpaid for Lack of Sufficient Evidence and, in Particular, by Failing to Determine How Much he was Underpaid in Order to Use Only That Underpaid Amount to Calculate any Value for Reimbursement to the Community.	18
III. RESPONSE TO CROSS APPEAL.....	19
A. Introduction and Summary of Response to Cross Appeal.....	19
B. The Cross Appeal Seeks Vacation of the Property Award – Mostly the Same Relief as Mr. Welton’s Appeal – and Should Be Denied as Moot Due to the Recusal Issue or Due to Mr. Welton’s Request to Vacate the Property Award. The Cross Appeal’s Request to Direct a Charging Order for an Equalizing Payment Against the LLC and to Have the Appellate Court Usurp the Trial Court’s Role to Determine a Fair and Equitable Property Division Must Be Denied.	22
1. The Cross Appeal Should Be Denied as Moot.	22
2. The Cross Appeal’s Request that the Appellate Court Determine the Property Division on the Appellate Record Must be Denied Since it is Beyond the Function of the Appellate Court.	23
3. Trial and Appellate Courts in Marital Dissolution Cases Only Have Authority Over the Married Persons and Have No Authority Over Non-parties Such as Welton Orchards & Storage, LLC and Mr. Welton’s Parents. The Request for Entry of a “Charging Order” Against the LLC Must be Denied Because it is Beyond the Jurisdiction of the Courts in this Marital Dissolution.....	25
IV. CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arneson v. Arneson</i> , 38 Wn.2d 99, 227 P.2d 1016 (1951)	26, 27
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 44 Wn.2d 667, 269 P.2d 960 (1954)	11
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Curtis</i> , 106 Wn. App. 191 (Div. III 2001).....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Greene</i> , 97 Wn. App. 708, 986 P.2d 144 (1999).....	17, 24, 25
<i>In re Marriage of Hennemann</i> , 69 Wn. App. 345, 848 P.2d 760 (1993).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of McKean</i> , 110 Wn. App. 191, 38 P.3d 1053 (2002).....	26, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , (“ <i>Rockwell I</i> ”), 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1055 (2008)	24
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> (“ <i>Rockwell II</i> ”), 157 Wn. App. 449, 238 P.3d 1184 (2010).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Soriano</i> , 44 Wn. App. 420, 722 P.3d 132 (1986), <i>rev. den.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1022 (1987).....	26, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Steadman</i> , 63 Wn. App. 523, 821 P.2d 59 (1991).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Young</i> , 26 Wn. App. 843 (1980).....	28
<i>In re Recall of Lindquist</i> , 172 Wn.2d 120, 258 P.3d 9 (2011)	5-8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Knapp v. Hoerner,
22 Wn. App. 925, 591 P.2d 1276 (1979).....24

Pugel v. Pugel,
74 Wn.2d 281, 444 P.2d 783 (1968)23

State v. Dennison,
115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990) 10

State v. Dixon,
711 Wn.2d 700, 446 P.2d 379 (1968)6

State v. Parra,
122 Wn.2d 590, 859 P.2d 1231 (1993)..... 1, 5, 9, 10

State ex rel. Floe v. Studebaker,
17 Wn.2d 8, 134 P.2d 718 (1943) 1, 5, 6, 8-10

Tatham v. Rogers,
170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (Div. 3, 2012)..... 12, 13

Statutes

RCW 4.12.0406

RCW 4.12.050 1, 6

RCW 4.12.060 1

Rules

CrR 3.....6

CrR 3.3.....9

CrR 3.3(f)(1)..... 10
